Electronically Filed Supreme Court SCMF-20-0000571 18-SEP-2020 08:01 AM

## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF HAWAI'I

\_\_\_\_\_

In the Matter of the

TENANT VOLUNTEER ATTORNEY AND VOLUNTEER ASSISTANT PILOT PROGRAM, SECOND CIRCUIT

\_\_\_\_\_

ORDER ESTABLISHING A TENANT VOLUNTEER ATTORNEY AND VOLUNTEER ASSISTANT PILOT PROGRAM IN THE SECOND CIRCUIT (By: Recktenwald, C.J., Nakayama, McKenna and Wilson, JJ.)

Upon consideration of the Tenant Volunteer Attorney and Volunteer Assistant Pilot Program materials approved by the Hawai'i Access to Justice Commission and submitted to this court for review, we note with approval the purpose of the pilot project is to complement and supplement existing services to assist those in our community with limited financial needs. Therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Tenant Volunteer

Attorney and Volunteer Assistant Pilot Program is established in
the Second Circuit of the State of Hawai'i, effective upon the

filing of this order and expiring on March 31, 2022, unless extended or made permanent by further order of this court.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Access to Justice Commission shall submit to this court by December 31, 2021, a report on the status of the Pilot Program, with a recommendation regarding the long-term fate of the program.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, pursuant to Rule 3(f) of the Rules of the District Court of the State of Hawai'i, any existing court forms that are amended to be used with this Pilot Program shall be submitted first to this court for approval.

DATED: Honolulu, Hawai'i, September 18, 2020.

- /s/ Mark E. Recktenwald
- /s/ Paula A. Nakayama
- /s/ Sabrina S. McKenna
- /s/ Michael D. Wilson

